

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

SANTA FE REPORTER NEWSPAPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF SANTA FE and
GREG GURULE, in his official capacity as a
Records Custodian for the City of Santa Fe,

Defendants-Appellees and Cross-
Appellants.

No. A-1-CA-39337
Santa Fe County
Judge Bryan Biedscheid
(D-101-CV-2019-00661)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR
OPEN GOVERNMENT, *ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL*, *SANTA FE NEW
MEXICAN*, KOB-TV, LLC, KOAT-TV, AND NEW MEXICO PRESS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SANTA FE
REPORTER NEWSPAPER**

Respectfully submitted,

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, P.A.

By: /s/ Gregory P. Williams

Gregory P. Williams

Post Office Box 25245

Albuquerque, NM 87125-5245

Tel: 505-247-4800

Email: gwilliams@peiferlaw.com

*Attorneys for Attorneys for Prospective Amici
Curiae NM Foundation for Open Government,
Albuquerque Journal, Santa Fe New Mexican,
KOB-TV, LLC, KOAT-TV, and New Mexico
Press Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| II. INTERPRETING IPRA TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE REQUIRES A NARROW READING OF “MATTERS OF OPINION” | 4 |
| A. IPRA’s exemptions must be interpreted narrowly, in a manner that carries out the Legislature’s explicit policy of transparency..... | 4 |
| B. The legislative policy of transparency, and the plain language of Section 14-2-1, requires that the exemption be interpreted to exclude only “matters of opinion.” | 6 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT NO NEW MEXICO APPELLATE DECISION, INCLUDING <i>COX VS. NMDPS</i> , PERMIT PUBLIC BODIES TO WITHHOLD DISCIPLINARY RECORDS..... | 8 |
| IV. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS, TO THE EXTENT THIS COURT MAY CONSIDER THEM, FAVOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS OF DISCIPLINE..... | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The body of the *Amici Curiae* brief for the New Mexico Foundation for Open Government (“NMFOG”), *Albuquerque Journal*, *Santa Fe New Mexican*, KOB-TV, LLC, KOAT-TV, and New Mexico Press Association uses a proportionally-spaced typeface (Times New Roman – 14 pt font), contains 4,714 words, as counted by Microsoft Word, Version 2010 (Build 13328.20292 Click-to-Run), and thus complies with the limitations of Rule 12-320(E) NMRA and Rule 12-504(G)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Britton v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 2019-NMCA-002 | 5 |
| <i>City of Farmington v. The Daily Times</i> , 2009-NMCA-057, 146 N.M. 349 | 18 |
| <i>Cox v. New Mexico Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Edenburn v. New Mexico Dep't of Health</i> , 2013-NMCA-045..... | 1 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Anaya</i> , 1985-NMSC-066, 103 N.M. 72..... | 6 |
| <i>Jones v. City of Albuquerque Police Dep't</i> , 2020-NMSC-013 | 1, 5, 6, 16, 18 |
| <i>Leirer v. New Mexico Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 35,154, 2016 WL 3958959 (N.M. Ct. App. June 7, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>New Mexico Found. for Open Gov't v. Corizon Health</i> , 2020-NMCA-014..... | 1, 5 |
| <i>Palenick v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 2013-NMSC-029 | 1 |
| <i>Republican Party of New Mexico v.</i> <i>New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-026 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>San Juan Agr. Water Users Ass'n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64..... | 1, 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Barber v. McCotter</i> , 1987-NMSC-046, 106 N.M. 1..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 1977-NMSC-076, 90 N.M. 790..... | 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2007-NMSC-001, 140 N.M. 836..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> , 2010-NMSC-018, 148 N.M. 144..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 2009-NMSC-012, 146 N.M. 14..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dept.</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589..... | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 (2019)..... | 6 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1 (A)(2) (2011) | 12 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(3) (2011) | 9, 10, 12, 14 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(4) (2011) | 6, 18 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(C) (2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(D) (2019)..... | 6, 15, 18 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-12(A)(1) (1993) | 7 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5 (1993)..... | 3, 4, 14 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-6 (1993)..... | 13 |
| NMSA 1978, § 14-2-9 (1993)..... | 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| NMAG Compliance Guide, Eighth Edition..... | 8 |
|--|---|

Rules

Rule 12-320(D)(1) NMRA2

Rule 12-405(A) NMRA11

Rule 13-320(C) NMRA1
